
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

)  
In re: ) Chapter 11 

)  
IEH AUTO PARTS HOLDING LLC, et al.,1 ) Case No. 23-90054 (CML) 

)  
 Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 

)  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Rossmery Martinez, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case. 

On March 22, 2023, employees of KCC caused the following document to be served via 
Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the 
service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 

• Declaration of Disinterestedness of Dykema Gossett PLLC Pursuant to the Order
Authorizing the Retention and Compensation of Certain Professionals Utilized in the
Ordinary Course of Business [Docket No. 254]

Dated: March 23, 2023 

/s/ Rossmery Martinez_ 
Rossmery Martinez 
KCC 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

1 The Debtor entities in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor entity’s federal tax 
identification number, are: IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC (6529); AP Acquisition Company Clark LLC (4531); AP 
Acquisition Company Gordon LLC (5666); AP Acquisition Company Massachusetts LLC (7581); AP Acquisition 
Company Missouri LLC (7840); AP Acquisition Company New York LLC (7361); AP Acquisition Company North 
Carolina LLC (N/A); AP Acquisition Company Washington LLC (2773); Auto Plus Auto Sales LLC (6921); IEH AIM 
LLC (2233); IEH Auto Parts LLC (2066); IEH Auto Parts Puerto Rico, Inc. (4539); and IEH BA LLC (1428). The 
Debtors’ service address is: 112 Townpark Drive NW, Suite 300, Kennesaw, GA 30144. 
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Exhibit A
OCP Declaration Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession Jackson Walker LLP

Matthew D. Cavenaugh, Veronica A. Polnick, 
Vienna Anaya, Emily Meraia

mcavenaugh@jw.com;
vpolnick@jw.com;
vanaya@jw.com;
emeraia@jw.com

Proposed Attorneys for the Official Committee Of 
Unsecured Creditors Kane Russell Coleman Logan PC

Joseph M. Coleman, John J. Kane & Kyle 
Woodard

jcoleman@krcl.com;
jkane@krcl.com;
kwoodard@krcl.com

Proposed Attorneys for the Official Committee Of 
Unsecured Creditors Kane Russell Coleman Logan PC Michael P. Ridulfo mridulfo@krcl.com

Office of the U.S. Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee U.S. Department of Justice andrew.jimenez@usdoj.gov

Counsel to the Prepetition Lender & Counsel to 
American Entertainment Properties Corp. Sidley Austin LLP Stephen E. Hessler & Anthony R. Grossi

shessler@sidley.com;
agrossi@sidley.com

Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern District 
of Texas

US Trustee for the Southern District of Texas 
(Houston Division) Jayson B. Ruff jayson.b.ruff@usdoj.gov
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Exhibit B
OCP Declaration Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip

Proposed Attorneys for the Official Committee 
Of Unsecured Creditors Kane Russell Coleman Logan PC

Joseph M. Coleman, John J. Kane & Kyle 
Woodard 901 Main Street, Suite 5200 Dallas TX 75202

Proposed Attorneys for the Official Committee 
Of Unsecured Creditors Kane Russell Coleman Logan PC Michael P. Ridulfo 5151 San Felipe, Suite 800 Houston TX 77056

Office of the U.S. Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee U.S. Department of Justice Andrew Jimenez
606 N Carancahua 
St, Ste 1107 Corpus Christi TX 78401

Counsel to the Prepetition Lender & Counsel 
to American Entertainment Properties Corp. Sidley Austin LLP Stephen E. Hessler & Anthony R. Grossi 787 Seventh Avenue New York  NY 10019

Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern 
District of Texas

US Trustee for the Southern District of 
Texas (Houston Division) Jayson B. Ruff 515 Rusk Street Suite 3516 Houston TX 77002
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